

No. 14-8358

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVONDALE LOCKHART,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

EDWARD S. ZAS
Counsel of Record
BARRY D. LEIWANT
DANIEL HABIB
DARRELL B. FIELDS
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.
APPEALS BUREAU
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 417-8742
edward_zas@fd.org

DAVID A. LEWIS
Of Counsel

Counsel for Petitioner

261963



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. “Involving a minor or ward” modifies “aggravated sexual abuse,” “sexual abuse,” and “abusive sexual conduct.”	2
A. The series-qualifier rule, not the last- antecedent rule, applies.....	2
B. Petitioner’s reading makes sense because, unlike respondent’s, it gives effect to “involving a minor or ward.”.....	6
C. The statute’s context and structure do not support respondent’s reading.....	12
1. Congress intended to treat prior federal and state convictions differently.	12
2. The titles of the chapter 109A offenses do not support respondent’s reading.	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
3. Section 2251(e) supports petitioner, not respondent.....	16
D. The original understanding confirms petitioner’s reading.	17
E. The statute’s purpose does not support respondent’s reading.	18
1. Respondent’s purpose-based argument is circular.	18
2. Petitioner’s reading is consistent with the statute’s purpose.	19
II. The rule of lenity requires reversal because respondent’s reading is not unambiguously correct.....	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	10
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	5
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	8-9
<i>Great Western Ry. Co. v. Swindon & Cheltenham Ry. Co.</i> , (1884), 9 App. Cas. 787.....	3
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 180 (2009).....	14
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enft</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	20
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	9
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	19
<i>Microsoft v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....	9
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	20
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	20
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	14
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	3, 4
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	5-6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	10
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Mateen</i> , 764 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	14
<i>United States v. McCutchen</i> , 419 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Osborne</i> , 551 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>United States v. Padilla-Reyes</i> , 247 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Rezin</i> , 322 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2003)	14, 20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920)	3, 4, 10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 159 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	19

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND OTHER
AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 7	6
10 U.S.C. § 920	12
18 U.S.C. § 1460(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 2241	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	16
18 U.S.C. § 2242	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2243.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2244.....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2244(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2251(e).....	13, 16, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	6, 22
18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(1).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 2252(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3122.1(b).....	21
21 Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1123.....	21
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/11-140.....	21
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.434.....	8, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1405.....	21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1405(A).....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(d).....	21
Cal. Penal Code § 269.....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-405	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-70c	21
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3008	21
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-3013.	8
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	8
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(2)(a)	21
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(4)(a)	21
Fla. Stat. § 794.011(5)(a)	21
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-6-4(d)(1)	21
Idaho Code § 18-1506	21
Idaho Code § 18-1508A.	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-4-3	21
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-4-9	8
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 265	21
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. § 22A	21
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-602.	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 750.145c	8
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-23	21
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 566.067(1).	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-27.2A(a)	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-27.4A	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-27.7A.	21
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-20-06	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-6-1(E)	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.30(1)	21
N.Y. Penal Law § 130.75	8, 21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-319.01	21
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-320.01	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 200.508.	21
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-8.1	21
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-655	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-522	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-531	21
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.11	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-402.1	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-402.3	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403.1	21
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-404.1	8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3253a	21
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.44.073	21
Wis. Stat. § 948.02	21
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-314	21
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 17.4(c) (2d ed. 2014)	11
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, § 206(b)(1)(B), Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 587	13
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 147 (Thomson/West 2012)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for United States, <i>United States v. Trogdon</i> , 339 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 2003) (No. 02-3233).....	7
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Subsection 7, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	16
